interest in any Securities on Admission other than the Advisor Shares issued to Ventnor
Capital.

 Page 3

(c) Lead Manager participation in previous placements

The Lead Manager has not participated in a placement of Securities by the Company
nor received a capital raising fee in the 2 years preceding lodgement of this Prospectus.

5.4 Conditional

The Offers under this Prospectus are conditional upon the following events occurring:

(i) the Company receiving sufficient applications to meet the Minimum
Subscription under the Public Offer; and

(ii) ASX granting conditional approval for the Company to be admitted to the
Official List.

If these Conditions are not satisfied, the Offers will not proceed and the Company will
repay all Application Monies received under the Public Offer (without interest) in
accordance with the Corporations Act.

5.5 Proposed use of funds

The Company intends to apply funds raised from the Public Offer over the first two
years following the date of Admission as follows:

 Minimum
subscription

($8,000,000)

Percentage
of funds (%)

Maximum
subscription

($10,000,000)

Percentage
of funds (%)

Sources of funds

Existing cash
reserves1

550,000 6.4% 550,000 5.2%

Funds raised from
the Public Offer

8,000,000 93.6% 10,000,000 94.8%

Total 8,550,000 100.0% 10,550,000 100.0%

Allocation of funds

Exploration
expenditure2,3

4,700,000 55.0% 5,500,000 52.1%

Future acquisition
costs3

1,000,000 11.7% 2,000,000 19.0%

Expenses of the
Offers4

797,702 9.3% 919,898 8.7%

Working
Capital5,6,7

2,055,298 24.0% 2,130,102 20.2%

Total 8,550,000 100.0% 10,550,000 100.0%

Notes:

 Page 4

1. Estimate as at the Prospectus Date. Refer to the financial information set out in Section
11 for further details.

2. Refer to table 5.1 of the Independent Geologist’s Report at Section 7 for further details
of the proposed exploration program.

3. Refer to Section 6.6 for further details. The Company has not identified any potential
acquisition opportunities as at the Prospectus Date but has allocated funds to review
opportunities if they are presented. To the extent no acquisitions are undertaken, the
remaining funds will be allocated to exploration.

4. Refer to Section 14.8 for further details.

[…]

Total Non-Current Liabilities   0   669   1,130

Total Liabilities   511   1,311   1,632

Net Assets/(Liabilities)   2,136   2,909   2,687

Equity

Issued Capital   2,485   3,505   3,505

Accumulated losses   (349)   (596)   (819)

Total Equity/(Deficit)   2,136   2,909   2,687

11.6 Pro-Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position

The table below sets out the audited historical statement of financial position of the
Company, the pro forma adjustments that have been made to it (further described in
Section 11.7) and the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as at 31
December 2020.

The pro forma statement of financial position is provided for illustrative purposes only
and is not represented as being necessarily indicative of the Company’s view of its
future financial position.

   Minimum Subscription Maximum Subscription

   Reviewed Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma

   As at Adjustments As at Adjustments As at

$'000 Notes 31-Dec-20  31-Dec-20  31-Dec-20

Current Assets

Cash and cash
equivalents 11.8

 194
7,558  7,752  9,436  9,630

Other current assets   130  2  132  2  132

Total Current Assets   324  7,560  7,885  9,438  9,762

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant &
equipment

 578
(18) 560  (18) 560

Exploration and
evaluation assets

 3,253
227  3,480  227  3,480

Other non-current
assets

 163
-   163  -   163

Total Non-Current
Assets

 3,994
209  4,204  209  4,204

Total Assets   4,319  7,769  12,088  9,647  13,966

Current Liabilities

Trade and other
payables

 473
(152) 321  (152) 321

Funds received in
advance

 -
-   -   -   -

Provisions   29  176  205  176  205

Total Current
Liabilities

 502
24  526  24  526

Non-Current
Liabilities

Provisions   2  -   2  -   2

 Page 51

   Minimum Subscription Maximum Subscription

   Reviewed Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma

   As at Adjustments As at Adjustments As at

$'000 Notes 31-Dec-20  31-Dec-20  31-Dec-20

Convertible notes   1,128  1,524  2,652  1,524  2,652

Total Non Current
Liabilities

 1,130
1,524  2,654  1,524  2,654

Total Liabilities   1,632  1,548  3,180  1,548  3,180

Net
Assets/(Liabilities)

 2,687
6,222  8,908  8,099  10,786

Equity

Issued Capital 11.9  3,505  8,070  11,575  9,971  13,476

Accumulated losses 11.11  (819) (1,490) (2,309) (1,514) (2,333)

Reserves   -   (358) (358) (358) (358)

Total Equity/(Deficit)   2,687  6,222  8,908  8,099  10,786

11.7 Pro Forma Transactions

The following transactions contemplated in this Prospectus which are to take place on
or before the completion of the Offer, referred to as the subsequent events and pro
forma adjustments, are presented as if they, together with the Offer, had occurred
subsequent to 31 December 2020 and are set out below.

With the exception of the subsequent events and pro forma transactions noted below
no other material transactions have occurred between 31 December 2020 and the date
of this Prospectus which the Directors consider require disclosure.

Pro Forma Transactions: